PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3228612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AERODYNAMIC TRAILER SYSTEMS, LTD.	02/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AERODYNAMIC TRAILER ACQUISITION, LLC		
Street Address: 1430 FIRESIDE TRAIL			
City:	BROADVIEW HEIGHTS		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44147		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5823610	
Patent Number:	8287030	
Patent Number:	8622462	
Patent Number:	8276973	
Patent Number:	8444210	
Application Number:	61982965	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)696-1210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166961422

Email: kmh@mccarthylebit.com **Correspondent Name:** KRISTEN HOOVER

Address Line 1: 101 W. PROSPECT AVE. SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16479-2 NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTEN M. HOOVER, ESQ. SIGNATURE: /kmh/ **DATE SIGNED:** 02/17/2015

Total Attachments: 7

source=00706005#page1.tif	
source=00706005#page2.tif	
source=00706005#page3.tif	
source=00706005#page4.tif	
source=00706005#page5.tif	
source=00706005#page6.tif	
source=00706005#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

Date: February 13, 2015

Whereas, **AERODYNAMIC TRAILER SYSTEMS, LTD.**, an Ohio limited liability company having a place of business at 19020 Brookfield Road, Auburn Township, Ohio 44023, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the patents in <u>SCHEDULE A</u> and the trademarks in <u>SCHEDULE B</u> (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"); and

Whereas, **AERODYNAMIC TRAILER ACQUISITION, LLC**, an Ohio limited liability company having a place of business at 1430 Fireside Trail, Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in the Intellectual Property.

Now, therefore, for one-dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to be exchanged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the above-named Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, together with any extensions, continuations, reissues or re-examinations of the patents, together with the goodwill associated to and with the trademarks, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Intellectual Property with the right to Assignee to sue for and collect the same for their own use and employment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

{00697855-2}

BUYER:
AERODYNAMIC TRAILER ACQUISITION, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company By:
Name: Mark N. Barrett
Title: CEO
SELLER:
AERODYNAMIC TRAILER SYSTEMS, LTD., an Ohio limited liability company
By:
Name: J. Barry Ryan
Title: CEO
MEMBERS:
PATRICK RYAN
J. BARRY RYAN
PEGEEN RYAN

BUYER:			
AERODYN	AMIC TRA	LER ACC	UISITION.
LLC,	nited liability		
Ву:			
Name: Mark	N. Barrett		
Title: CEO			
SELLER:			
an Ohio lin	oned lightility (FEMS, LTD.,
By: Name: J. Ba	ry Rvan		
Title: CEO	*	~ J	
MEMBERS	X g:		
PATRICK		\	
J. BARRY J	Kar]		
PEGEEN R	YAN		

BUYER:
AERODYNAMIC TRAILER ACQUISITION,
LLC.
an Ohio limited liability company
D.
By: Name: Mark N. Barrett
Title: CEO
SELLER:
AERODYNAMIC TRAILER SYSTEMS, LTD.,
an Ohio limited liability company
an Onto mined hading company
By:
Name: J. Barry Ryan
Title: CEO
MEMBERS: A
MEMBERS:
Patrick E. Ryans
PATRICK RYAN
J. BARRY RYAN
PEGEEN RYAN

2

{00697855-2}

BUYER:	
AERODYNAMIC TRAILEI	R ACOUISITION.
LLC, an Ohio limited liability comp	126 (Fig. 1)
By:	
Name: Mark N. Barrett	
Title: CEO	
SELLER:	
AERODYNAMIC TRAILEI	AND A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF
an Ohio limited liability com	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	
an Ohio limited liability com By: Name: J. Barry Ryan Title: CEO	
an Ohio limited liability com By: Name: J. Barry Ryan Title: CEO	
an Ohio limited liability comp By: Name: J. Barry Ryan Title: CEO MEMBERS: PATRICK RYAN	
an Ohio limited liability com By:	

(00607855-2) 2

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Title	Filing Date
US	08/955,225	5,823,610	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	22-Oct-97
US	12/594,662	8,287,030	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	23-Dec-09
US	13/611,818	8,622,462	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	12-Sep-12
CAN	2,682,989	N/A	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	4-Apr-08
US	12/877,223	8,276,972	UNDERCARRIAGE FAIRING	8-Sep-10
MEX	MX/a/2010/010376	N/A	CHASSIS PROTECTOR	23-Sep-10
CAN	2,715,304	N/A	UNDERCARRIAGE FAIRING	21-Sep-10
US	12/886,756	8,444,210	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	21-Sep-10
MEX	MX/a/2010/010375	N/A	DRAG REDUCTION DEVICE FOR A VEHICLE	23-Sep-10
CAN	2715137	N/A	DRAG REDUCING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	22-Sep-10
US	61/982,965	N/A	FAIRING	23-Apr-14

{00697855-2}

SCHEDULE B

Trademarks

Serial No.	Registration No.	Country	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date
78544783	3677844	US	ATS	10-Jan- 05	1-Sep-09
78544699	3681475	US	FUEL SAVER BY A.T.S.	10-Jan- 05	8-Sep-09
77928340	3955648	US	WINDTAMER	4-Feb-10	3-May-11
77928317	3955647	US	SMARTTAIL	4-Feb-10	3-May-11

{00697855-2}

RECORDED: 02/17/2015